

Nos. 08-4241 and 08-4243 (Consolidated)

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO and VILLAGE OF OAK PARK,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION, *et al.***

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, Case Nos. 08-3696, 08-3697  
Honorable Milton I. Shadur Presiding*

William N. Howard  
FREEBORN & PETERS LLP  
311 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Telephone: (312) 360-6415  
Facsimile: (312) 360-6996

Stephen A. Kolodziej  
Brenner, Ford, Monroe & Scott, Ltd  
33 North Dearborn Street, Suite 300  
Chicago, IL 60602  
Telephone: (312) 781-1970  
Facsimile: (312) 781-9202

Stephen P. Halbrook  
3925 Chain Bridge Rd., Suite 403  
Fairfax, VA 22030

Stephen P. Halbrook  
3925 Chain Bridge Rd., Suite 403  
Fairfax, VA 22030

*Counsel for Appellants:  
National Rifle Association of America,  
Inc., Robert Klein Engler and Dr. Gene  
A. Reisinger, Case No. 08-4243*

*Counsel for Appellants:  
National Rifle Association of America,  
Inc., Kathryn Tyler, Van Welton, and  
Brett Benson, Case No. 08-4241*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Argument ..... 1

I. The Supreme Court Has Left Open Whether the Second Amendment Applies to the States Through the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment..... 1

    A. The Supreme Court Has Never Ruled on the Issue..... 1

    B. Lower Court Decisions are Equivocal and/or Premised on the Overruled “Collective Rights” View of the Second Amendment..... 3

II. The Second Amendment Meets the Standards for Inclusion Under the Selective Incorporation Doctrine ..... 5

    A. Incorporation Factors ..... 6

    B. *Heller* Considered Factors Relevant to Selective Incorporation ..... 7

    C. The Right to Common Arms for Self Defense is Fundamental ..... 9

        1. Second Amendment Origins ..... 9

        2. The State Constitutions ..... 12

        3. Handguns for Self Defense in the Home are Protected ..... 15

        4. “Ordered Liberty” Does Not Entitle Localities to Violate Rights..... 15

III. The Original Understanding By Congress And The Public That The Fourteenth Amendment Protects Second Amendment Rights ..... 16

Conclusion ..... 24

**Table Of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165, 8 Am. Rep. 8 (1871).....	23
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 7 Pet. 243 (1833) .....	22
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	9
<i>Cases v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	7, 9, 10, 16
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1872) .....	21
<i>Fresno Rifle &amp; Pistol Club, Inc. v. Van de Kamp</i> , 965 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Georgia v. Rachel</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966) .....	18
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	7, 8
<i>Love v. Pepersack</i> , 47 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	1, 2
<i>Maloney v. Cuomo</i> , 554 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3

*McConico v. Singleton*,  
 2 Mill Const. 244, 1818 WL 787 (S.C. Const. Ct. 1818) ..... 9

*Miller v. Texas*,  
 153 U.S. 535 (1894) ..... 1, 2

*Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Serv.*,  
 436 U.S. 658 (1978) ..... 22

*Mr. S. v. Webb*,  
 No. 03: 08CV0834, 2009 WL 650542 (D. Conn. March 13, 2009)..... 3

*Nordyke v. King*,  
 No. 07-15763, 2009 WL 1036086 (9th Cir. April 20, 2009).....*passim*

*Nunn v. State*,  
 1 Ga. 243 (1846)..... 13

*Parker v. District of Columbia*,  
 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007),  
*aff'd, District of Columbia v. Heller*, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) ..... 14

*Patsy v. Board of Regents*,  
 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....22, 23

*People v. Abdullah*,  
 23 Misc.3d 232, 870 N.Y.S.2d 886 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2008) ..... 3

*Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus*,  
 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 5

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*,  
 505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 6

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
 457 U.S. 202 (1982) ..... 19

*Presser v. Illinois*,  
 116 U.S. 252 (1886) .....*passim*

*Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove*,  
 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982),  
*cert. denied*, 464 U.S. 863 (1983) ..... 4

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
 377 U.S. 533 (1964) ..... 19

*Rinzler v. Carson*,  
262 So.2d 661 (Fla. 1972)..... 14

*Slaughter-House Cases*, 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) ..... 3

*State v. Chandler*,  
5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)..... 13

*State v. Duke*,  
42 Tex. 455 (1875) ..... 14

*State v. Johnson*,  
16 S.C. 187 (1881)..... 13

*State v. Kerner*,  
107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921)..... 14

*State v. Kessler*,  
614 P.2d 94 (Or. 1980) ..... 14

*State v. Reid*,  
1 Ala. 612 (1840)..... 23

*Thomas v. City Council of Portland*,  
730 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 5

*United States v. Cruikshank*,  
92 U.S. 542 (1876) ..... 1, 2, 3

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 17

*Watson v. Stone*,  
4 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1941) ..... 23

*Young v. Hawaii*,  
No. 08-00540, 2009 WL 874517 (D. Hawaii April 1, 2009)..... 3

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

Amend. I ..... 1,2

Amend. II ..... *passim*

Amend. IV ..... 1

Amend. VI ..... 16

Amend. XIV ..... *passim*

Amend. XV ..... 23

**STATUTES**

14 Stat. 176 (1866)..... 17, 18, 20  
 14 Stat. 428 (1867)..... 13  
 14 Stat. 487 (1867)..... 18  
 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)..... 8  
 42 U.S.C. § 1981..... 18  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bishop, *Criminal Law* (4th ed. 1868)..... 21  
 Congressional Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Session ..... 19  
 Congressional Globe, 39th Cong. 2d Session..... 18  
 Congressional Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Session ..... 22, 23  
 Congressional Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Session..... 22  
 David T. Hardy, *Original Popular Understanding of the 14th Amendment as Reflected in the Print Media of 1866-68*,  
 30 Whittier L. Rev. \_ (2009) ..... 20  
 George W. Paschal, *The Constitution of the United States* (1868)..... 21  
 H.R. Rep. No. 37, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. (1871)..... 22  
 Henry St. George Tucker, *Commentaries on the Laws of Virginia* (1831)..... 13  
*The Loyal Georgian*, Feb. 3, 1866 ..... 20  
 Mass. H. R. Doc. No. 149 (1867)..... 21  
 Pa. Leg. App. (1867) ..... 21  
*Public Laws of the State of South Carolina, from its First Establishment as a British Province to the Year 1790, Incusive* (1790)..... 11, 13

Stephen P. Halbrook, *The Founders' Second Amendment*  
(Ivan Dee Publishers 2008)..... 12

Stephen P. Halbrook, *Freedmen, the Fourteenth Amendment,  
& the Right to Bear Arms, 1866-1876* (Praeger 1998)..... 13, 18, 20, 21

Timothy Farrar, *Manual of the Constitution* (Boston 1867)..... 22

William Blackstone, *Commentaries* (St. George Tucker ed. 1803)..... 11

Wis. Sen. J. (1867) ..... 21
